On balance sheet 61,005,391 60,489,646 - -

Off balance sheet 7,772,421 8,426,079 - -

Credit risk - - 64,478,003 72,222,748

Market risk - - 2,026,564 3,135,334

Operational risk - - 5,051,584 4,513,574

Total risk weighted assets 68,777,812 68,915,725 71,556,151 79,871,656

Capital Ratios

Total regulatory capital expressed as a percentage of total
risk weighted assets 17.9% 12.0% 17.5% 10.7%

Tier 1 capital to total risk weighted assets after deductions
for associates 12.7% 12.5% 12.1% 11.1%

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2009 (continued)

DUBAI ISLAMIC BANK P.J.S.C.

89

61 Prior year adjustments

The consolidated financial statements as of and for the year from 1 January 2008 to 31 December 2008 have been restated
for the following:

61.1 During the year, IFRIC 15 “Agreement for the construction of real estate” was applicable on an associate of the Bank.
The prior year financial statements of the associate have been restated on adoption of IFRIC 15. As a result the Bank
has also restated its share of income from the associate in prior years as follows:

As previously
reported
AED’000

Restatement
AED’000

As restated
AED’000

Consolidated balance sheet

Investment in associates 4,456,044 (274,496) 4,181,548

Customer deposits – profit equalisation provision 66,427,210 (98,533) 66,328,677

Consolidated income statement

Share of profit from associates 401,034 (274,496) 126,538

Depositors’ share of profit 1,876,205 (98,533) 1,777,672

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

Retained earnings as at 1 January 2009 29,478 (175,963) (146,485)

  Refer to notes 11, 24 and 39.

61.2 The consolidated financial statements as of and for the year from 1 January 2007 to 31 December 2007 have been
restated for the following in 2008:

61.2.1 Recognition of profit which was amortised on a straight line method over the life of the assets instead of the effective
yield method. The adjustments have been done by restating 2007 results for impact for the year ended 31 December
2007 and in retained earnings in consolidated statement of changes in equity for years prior to 2007.

61.2.2 Recognition of an investment fund in 2007 as 100% owned subsidiary consolidated on line by line basis. The
adjustments have been done by restating 2007 results for impact for 2007.

  The following table summarises the significant impacts of above restatements:

As previously
reported
AED’000

Restatement
AED’000

As restated
AED’000

Recognition of income from investing and financing assets

Consolidated balance sheet

Investing and Financing asset 40,376,082 158,766 40,534,848

Customer deposits – profit equalisation provision (411,319) (158,766) (570,085)

Consolidated income statement

Income from Islamic financing and investing Assets 2,685,939 39,060 2,724,999
Depositors’ share of profit (2,356,014) (39,060) (2,395,074)

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

Retained earnings as at 1 January 2007 43,197 - 43,197

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2009 (continued)

DUBAI ISLAMIC BANK P.J.S.C.

90

61 Prior year adjustments (continued)

  Adjustment related to prior years to 2007 amounting to AED 119,706 has been classified to customer deposits profit
equalisation provision account.

As previously
reported

AED ’000
Restatement

AED ’000
As restated

AED ’000

Consolidation of an investment fund

Consolidated balance sheet

Investment properties 1,499,303 535,595 2,034,898

Other liabilities (2,931,200) (462,386) (3,393,586)

Consolidated income statement

Income from investment properties 187,639 44,185 231,824

Depreciation of investment properties (10,500) (17,529) (28,029)

62  Comparative information

  Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.

63  Approval Of The Consolidated Financial Statements

  The consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 11
February 2010.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2009 (continued)

DUBAI ISLAMIC BANK P.J.S.C.

91